

No. 19-36020

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

AUGUST E. FLENTJE

Special Counsel

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

Director

BRIAN C. WARD

Senior Litigation Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

Office of Immigration Litigation,

District Court Section

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

COURTNEY E. MORAN

Trial Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Presidential Proclamation 9945	4
II. Immigrant Visa Application Process.....	12
III. Procedural History	14
IV. District court decision.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	27
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.	27
A. Courts may not review non-constitutional challenges to the political branches’ decisions to exclude aliens.	27
B. The Proclamation is a valid exercise of the President’s broad authority under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).	28
C. The nondelegation doctrine does not prohibit Congress from granting broad discretion to the President in the field of foreign affairs.	32
D. The Proclamation does not violate separation of powers or the INA.	39
II. The remaining factors weigh against a preliminary injunction.....	45
A. Plaintiffs failed to show irreparable injury absent injunctive relief.....	45

B.	The balance of hardships and public interest weigh against injunctive relief.....	51
III.	Even if injunctive relief were warranted, universal injunctive relief is not warranted in this case.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	37, 39, 41
<i>Beyene v. Napolitano</i> , No. 12-CV-1149-WHA, 2012 WL 2911838 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2012).....	14
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	56
<i>Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	55
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	55, 56, 59
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	45, 46
<i>Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	54
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	57
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019).....	44, 52
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , No. 19-36020, 2019 WL 7042420 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2019).....	passim

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006).....27

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 55, 56

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....56

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)27

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893)38

Gebhardt v. Nielsen,
879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018).....50

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)54

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) 33, 34

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 36

J.L. v. Cissna,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....57

Jamal v. Johnson,
No 2:15-CV-8088-ODW, 2016 WL 4374773 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2016).....13

Just Film, Inc. v. Merchant Servs., Inc.,
474 F. App'x 493 (9th Cir. 2012).....57

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)53

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) 27, 58

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)55

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011)59

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)54

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....53

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)54

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)20

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)53

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
142 U.S. 651 (1892) 27, 37

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)51

Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.,
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)46

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 31, 37, 39, 41

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)27

Siwen Zhang v. Cissna,
2019 WL 3241187 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2019)..... 13, 50

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)54

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)44

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) passim

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 55, 56, 58

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)59

U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) passim

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Co.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 33, 35, 37

University of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)55

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 20, 46, 49, 51

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 33, 35

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)33

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 236(f)27

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....12

8 U.S.C. § 115312

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....42

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(H)42

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E).....42

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 17, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(E).....44

8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)48

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1184(b)13

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)5

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)..... 3, 21, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1201(g) 9, 13, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1202(a)12

8 U.S.C. § 1202(b)48

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)14

8 U.S.C. § 136113

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 4, 26

Regulations

22 C.F.R. § 40.613

22 C.F.R. § 42.6212

22 C.F.R. § 42.7112

22 C.F.R. § 42.81 9, 48, 49

45 C.F.R. § 147.104(b)8

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 48,10738
66 Fed. Reg. 34,77542
69 Fed. Reg. 2,28742
76 Fed. Reg. 49,27742
84 Fed. Reg. 53,991 passim
